

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC08-1525

WAGNER, VAUGHAN, McLAUGHLIN
& BRENNAN, P.A.,

Petitioner,

vs.

KENNEDY LAW GROUP,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

WAGNER VAUGHAN,
McLAUGHLIN & BRENNAN, P.A.
601 Bayshore Boulevard, Suite 910
Tampa, Florida 33606-2786

PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.
City National Bank, Suite 800
25 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
Tel.: 305-358-2800

By: JOEL D. EATON
Fla. Bar No.: 203513
STEPHEN F. ROSENTHAL
Fla. Bar No.: 0131458

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... | 1 |
| A. Bad Blood Between the Brothers | 2 |
| B. Conflicts Surrounding the Estate’s Settlement With the Tortfeasor’s Liability Insurer in August 2005 | 5 |
| C. Larry’s Effort to Disqualify Gary As Personal Representative | 8 |
| D. The Wagner Firm’s Objections to KLG’s Handling of the Estates’ Settlement..... | 10 |
| E. Conflicts Surrounding the \$1.23 Million Settlement With the Uninsured Motorist Carrier..... | 12 |
| F. The Fee Hearing in the Probate Court..... | 18 |
| G. The District Court of Appeal’s Decision..... | 19 |
| II. ISSUES ON APPEAL | 21 |
| A. WHETHER § 768.26, FLA. STAT., APPLIES TO SETTLEMENTS REACHED IN A CASE WHERE NO SUIT IS EVER FILED | |
| B. IF § 768.26, FLA. STAT., DOES APPLY, WHETHER <i>WIGGINS v. ESTATE OF WRIGHT</i> LIMITS THE FEE OF A SURVIVOR’S ATTORNEY TO THE VALUE OF WORK DONE IN JUST THE PORTION OF THE CASE IN WHICH THE PERSONAL | |

REPRESENTATIVE’S ATTORNEY HAS A
CONFLICT OF INTEREST

C. IF *WIGGINS* IMPOSES SUCH A RESTRICTION,
WHETHER THE PROBATE COURT ABUSED ITS
DISCRETION IN DENYING THE EXISTENCE OF A
CONFLICT

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT21

IV. ARGUMENT24

A. Section 768.26, Fla. Stat., Only Governs
Attorney’s Fees in Cases in Which a Wrongful Death
Suit Has Been Filed, So the Wagner Firm Should Have
Been Awarded a Fee Based on Its Fee Agreements.....24

1. The Statutory Basis of
the Personal Representative’s Attorney’s
Right to a Fee in Wrongful Death Actions25

2. Section 768.26 Applies
Only Where a Wrongful Death Action Has
Been Filed 26

B. If § 768.26 Does Apply in the Absence of a
Suit, the Survivor’s Attorney’s Right to a Fee Is Not
Restricted to Instances Where the Personal
Representative’s Attorney Develops an Actual Conflict
of Interest 35

C. Even If a Survivor’s Attorney Were Only
Entitled to Compensation for Work on the Portion of the
Case Where the Personal Representative’s Attorney Has
a Conflict of Interest, the Wagner Firm Should Have
Been Awarded a Fee in This Case.....43

V. CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co.</i> , | |
| 896 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 2004) | 31 |
| <i>Borden v. East-European Ins. Co.</i> , | |
| 921 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2006) | 24, 27 |
| <i>Chandris, S.A. v. Yanakakis</i> , | |
| 668 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1995) | 26 |
| <i>Daniels v. Florida Dep't of Health</i> , | |
| 898 So. 2d 61, 64 (Fla. 2005) | 27 |
| <i>In re Estate of Catapane</i> , | |
| 759 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Garces v. Montano</i> , | |
| 947 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2006)..... | 36 |
| <i>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. Tampa Bay Downs, Inc.</i> , | |
| 948 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 2006) | 29 |
| <i>Martin v. United Security Servs., Inc.</i> , | |
| 314 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1975) | 28 |
| <i>McKibben v. Malloy</i> , | |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| 293 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1974) | 28, 29 |
| <i>Miele v. Prudential-Bache Securities, Inc.,</i> | |
| 656 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 1995) | 28 |
| <i>Perez v. George, Hartz, Lundeen, Flagg & Fulmer,</i> | |
| 662 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1995), <i>rev. denied,</i> | |
| 666 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 1995). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rosenberg v. Levin,</i> | |
| 409 So. 2d 1016 (Fla. 1982) | 42 |
| <i>State v. Webb,</i> | |
| 398 So.2d 820 (Fla.1981) | 29 |
| <i>Theodoru v. Burling,</i> | |
| 438 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1983)..... | 28 |
| <i>Wagner, Vaughn, McLaughlin & Brennan, P.A. v. Kennedy Law Group,</i> | |
| 987 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Wiggins v. Estate of Wright,</i> | |
| 786 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001), | |
| <i>quashed,</i> 850 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 2003)..... | 26, 34, 40, 41 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Estate of Wright,</i> | |

850 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 2003) *passim*

STATUTES

§ 768.19, Fla. Stat.19

§ 768.20, Fla. Stat.25, 28, 32

§ 768.26, Fla. Stat. *passim*

RULES

R. Reg. Fla. Bar 4-1.5(f)(2).....26, 41

MISCELLANEOUS

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. Rev. 1968)28

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....27
